
Invitation for Bids                             1 

 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE (SPN) 

 

1/3 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE (SPN) 

Invitation for Bids (IFB)  
Bosnia and Herzegovina  

Sarajevo Waste Water Project  

Loan No. 7842-BA 

Procurement of Special Vehicles for Sarajevo Waste Water Utility 
 

BA-SWWP-7842-BA-ICB-G-10-02 
 

1. This Invitation for Bids follows the General Procurement Notice for this Project that 
appeared in UNDB online in May 13, 2010. 

2. The Bosnia and Herzegovina has received a loan from the International Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) toward the cost of Sarajevo Waste Water Project, 
and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this Loan No. 7842-BA to payments under the 
Contract for Special Vehicles for Sarajevo Waste Water Utility / BA-SWWP-7842-BA-
ICB-G-10-02 

3. The Sarajevo Waste Water Utility (PIT) now invites sealed bids from eligible and qualified 
bidders for supply of : Special Vehicles for Sarajevo Waste Water Utility – 6 pieces 

 
4. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding (ICB) procedures 

specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement under IBRD Loans and IDA 
Credits, and is open to all bidders from Eligible Source Countries as defined in the 
Guidelines. 

5. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from :  
 

KJKP "Vodovod i kanalizacija" d.o.o. – Sarajevo 
Address:    Terezija 38  
City, ZIP Code: Sarajevo 71 000; 
Country:  Bosnia and Herzegovina. 
Name of Officer: Nermin Drnda; 

Phone: 00387 33 668-260; 
Fax: 00387 33 668-258; 

                   E-mail: nermind@viksa.ba 

and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 9.00 a.m. to 13.00 p.m. 
every working day. 

6. Qualifications requirements include: 
 

(a)  Financial Capability 

The Bidder shall furnish documentary evidence that it meets the following 
financial requirement(s):  



Invitation for Bids                             2 

 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE (SPN) 

 

2/3 

The minimum required average annual financial turnover for the successful Bidder 
shall be EUR 2,000,000 in any of the previous three (3) years (2007, 2008, 2009). 

(b) Experience and Technical Capacity 

The Bidder shall furnish documentary evidence to demonstrate that it meets the 
following experience requirement(s):  

The Bidder successfully completed at least one (1), substantially similar (in terms 
of size and nature) contract, as a prime supplier, involving delivery of specialized 
vehicles for cleaning and maintenance of sewage networks, in the past three (3) 
years. 

 (c) The Bidder shall furnish documentary evidence to demonstrate that the Goods it 
offers meet the following usage requirement:  

(i) Bidder should have service facilities within the B&H. In the case of a Bidder 
not having service facilities within the B&H, the Bidder shall submit with his 
bid documentary proof that the bidder  will be (not later than the date of 
signature the Contract) represented by a Authorized Service Provider in the  
B&H, equipped and able to carry out the Supplier's maintenance, repair and 
replacement spare parts, obligations prescribed in the Conditions of Contract 
and/or technical specifications. 

A margin of preference for certain goods manufactured domestically shall not be applied. 
Additional details are provided in the Bidding Documents 

 
7. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English language may be purchased by interested 

bidders on the submission of a written Application to the address below and upon payment 
of a non refundable Bam 200,00 or EUR 100.00  The method of payment will be direct 
deposit to specified account :  

� Interested bidders from Bosnia and Herzegovina shall deposit aforementioned free in 
BAM in favor of : 

KJKP “Vodovod i kanalizacija “ d.o.o. Sarajevo 

Ul. Jaroslava Černija br. 8, 71000 Sarajevo 

Uni Credit Bank d.d. Sarajevo 

UniCredit Bank dd: 3386902246817517 

� Interested foreign biders shall deposit aforementioned free in EURO in favor of : 

Uni Credit Bank d.d. Sarajevo  

IBAN BA 39 3389002208274753,  

SWIFT kod: UNCRBA22  

 The Bidding Documents will be sent by mail or courier. 

 



Invitation for Bids                             3 

 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE (SPN) 

 

3/3 

8. Bids must be delivered to the address below before March 11, 2011 until 14.00 CET. 
Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected.  Bids will be opened 
in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend in person at the address 
below at 14.00 CET, March 11, 2011. All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of 
20.000,00 EUR or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency. 

 

9. The address referred to above (are):  

KJKP "Vodovod i kanalizacija" d.o.o. – Sarajevo 
Address:    Terezija 38  
City, ZIP Code: Sarajevo 71 000; 
Country:  Bosnia and Herzegovina. 
Name of Officer: Nermin Drnda; 

Phone: 00387 33 668-260; 
Fax: 00387 33 668-258; 

        E-mail:nermind@viksa.ba 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


